Filed 06-03-2024

FILED 06-03-2024 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP232

Appeal from Racine County Circuit Court, No. 2022CV1324

The Honorable Eugene Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding

KENNETH BROWN,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT,

V.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

DEFENDANT-CO-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT,

TARA MCMENAMIN, DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT,

WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES AND DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

INTERVENORS-CO-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TARA MCMENAMIN'S BRIEF

RACINE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant McMenamin

Ian R. Pomplin, Assistant City Attorney State Bar No. 1105355 Ian.Pomplin@cityofracine.org

Scott R. Letteney, City Attorney State Bar No. 1000559 Scott.Letteney@cityofracine.org

800 Center Street, Suite 122 Racine, Wisconsin 53403 Phone: (262) 636-9115 Facsimile: (262) 636-9570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Introduction |
|--|
| Statement of Issues Presented7 |
| Statement on Oral Argument and Publication7 |
| Statement of the Case7 |
| Argument10 |
| I. Standard of Review11 |
| II. Clerk McMenamin Did Not Advantage a Political Party, and Brown's Analysis Of the Issue Is Incorrect12 |
| A. Brown's definition of "political advantage" is absurd and unworkable |
| B. Brown advocates for the reimplementation of the unconstitutional one-location rule |
| III. Clerk McMenamin's Use Of the Mobile Elections Unit Was Appropriate Under Wis. Stat. § 6.85521 |
| Conclusion27 |
| Certification |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Ball v. Dist. No. 4, Area Bd. of Vocational, Technical & Adult Educ., 117 Wis. 2d 529, 345 N.W.2d 389 (1984)24 |
|--|
| Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370 Fn.3 |
| Fond du Lac Cty. v. Town of Rosendale, 149 Wis. 2d 326, 440 N.W.2d 818 (Ct. App. 1989)24 |
| Luft v. Evers, 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)13, 19, 20 |
| One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen, 198 F. Supp. 3d 896, (W.D. Wis. 2016)13, 18, 19, 20 |
| State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty., 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 11012, 17, 26 |
| <i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, N.W.2d 51923, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>TetraTech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue,</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 493, 914 N.W.2d 2112 |
| <i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 56819 |
| Townsend v. ChartSwap, LLC., 2021 WI 86, 399 Wis. 2d 599, 967 N.W.2d 2111 |
| Wisconsin Dep't of Workforce Dev. v. Wisconsin Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n, et al., 2018 WI 77, 382 Wis. 2d 611, 914 N.W.2d 62512 |
| Statutory Provisions |
| Wis. Stat. § 5.06(1) |
| Wis. Stat. § 5.06(9) |
| Wis. Stat. § 5.25 |

| Wis. Stat. § 5.25(1) | |
|--|----------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1) | 21, 23, 26, 27 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2) | 21, 23-27 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.855 | passim |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1) | passim |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.86 | 23 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.87(3)-(7) | 23, 25, 26 |
| Wis. Stat. § 9.01(1)(b)2-4 | 23 |
| Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10) | 11 |
| Wis. Stat. § 227.57(11) | 12 |
| Secondary Sources | |
| Antonin Scalia, <u>A Matter of Interpretation:</u> <u>Federal Courts and the Law (1997)</u> | |

4

Filed 06-03-2024
